The Government submitted that the potential finding of a violation 
would constitute sufficient just satisfaction. The Government further 
submitted that no costs and expenses should be awarded to the applicants as 
they had not been substantiated.

27.  The Court awards the applicants EUR 3,900 (three thousand nine 
hundred), each, in non-pecuniary damage, plus any tax that may be 
chargeable to the applicants and dismisses the remainder of the claims. 
Regard being had to the documents in its possession, the Court rejects claim 
of the applicants for legal costs and expenses in applications nos.

[...]

Holds that there is no need to examine the admissibility and merits of the 
complaints under Articles 5 § 2, 8 and 13 of the Convention;

7. Declares the remainder of the applications inadmissible;

8. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay each applicant EUR 3,900 (three 

thousand nine hundred) euros within three months, plus any tax that 
may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until 
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a 
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank